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BSE SENSEX S&P CNX   CMP: INR2,255 TP: INR2,700 (+20%) Buy 72,696 22,513 
 

 

Stock Info 
Bloomberg HDFCAMC IN 
Equity Shares (m) 428 
M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 965.9 / 10.3 
52-Week Range (INR) 2967 / 1763 
1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -5/-51/-40 
12M Avg Val (INR M) 2591 
Free float (%) 47.6 
 

Financials Snapshot (INR b) 
Y/E March 2026E 2027E 2028E 
AAUM 8,841 10,322 12,058 
MF Yield (bps) 46.3 45.3 44.3 
Rev from Ops 41.1 46.9 53.6 
Core PAT 24.5 27.7 32.1 
PAT 28.4 32.6 37.4 
PAT (bps as AAUM) 32 31 31 
Core EPS 57 65 75 
EPS 66 76 88 
EPS Grw. (%) 15 15 15 
BVPS 209 228 250 
RoE (%) 33 35 37 
Div. Payout (%) 75 75 75 
Valuations    
Mcap/AUM (%) 10.9 9.3 8.0 
P/E (x) 33.9 29.5 25.7 
P/BV (x) 10.8 9.9 9.0 
Div. Yield (%) 2.2 2.5 2.9 
 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 
As On Dec-25 Sep-25 Dec-24 
Promoter 52.4 52.4 52.5 
DII 14.9 14.1 17.0 
FII 24.0 24.7 21.3 
Others 8.7 8.8 9.2 
FII includes depository receipts 
 

Stock Performance (one-year) 

 
 

 Well-positioned with reasonable valuations 
 HDFC AMC is one of the top three mutual fund houses, with QAAUM of INR9.2t 

and overall/active equity market share of 11.4%/13% as of Dec’25, supported by 
steady net inflows, robust SIP momentum, favorable equity mix, and a strong 
distribution network. 

 Fund performance remains a key differentiator, with >69% of its AUM consistently 
staying in the top two quartiles on a 1-year basis since Apr’25 (~79% in Feb’26) and 
>70% on a 3-year basis since Jan’23 (~82% in Feb’26), reinforcing performance 
credibility and market share gains despite market volatility. 

 Retail franchise remains strong, with SIP AUM of INR2.2t (+25% YoY; ~39% of active 
equity AUM), ~15.8% SIP market share and ~26% share of unique MF investors, 
reflecting deep retail penetration and sticky flows. 

 The company retains clear cost leadership, with a cost-to-income ratio of ~19% (vs. 
peers at ~25-54%), translating into the best-in-class profitability (PAT-to-AAUM 
ratio of ~33bp), supporting strong cash generation and RoE of >30%. 

 In FY25, within HDFC Bank, HDFC AMC has a share of ~28%, while for SBI, SBI MF 
accounts for 98%; for ICICI Bank, IPRU MF accounts for 69%; and for Axis Bank, Axis 
MF accounts for 35%. This indicates significant untapped potential for deeper 
penetration through HDFC Bank’s branch network. 

 We expect a CAGR of 17%/14%/15%/15% in AUM/revenue/EBITDA/PAT over FY26-
28E. HDFC AMC has corrected sharply by ~17% over the past month, compared to a 
12-15% decline in listed peers, bringing valuations to more reasonable levels 
despite strong systematic inflows and consistent fund performance. We maintain 
BUY with a one-year TP of INR2,700 (36x FY28E core EPS). 

 
Mutual fund industry remains on a strong growth trajectory  
 The Indian MF industry continues to see strong structural inflows, led by 

rising retail participation (26% of MAAUM as of Feb’26) and sustained 
monthly SIP contributions (INR298b in Feb’26), which now form a meaningful 
share of incremental AUM. Growth is increasingly broad-based, with B-30 
markets gaining traction (18% of MAAUM as of Feb’26) and contributing a 
higher proportion of flows compared to earlier cycles. 

 Industry yields are expected to remain stable despite a regulatory overhang 
around TER, with most changes (including GST adjustments) seen as largely 
neutral. Adjustments to distributor commissions will be keenly watched. 

 Discount brokers and fintech players have provided an additional boost to 
AUM growth, led by strong trends in SIP creations by giving users easy access 
and hassle-free interface to invest. 

 Active funds continue to dominate the landscape, although passive products 
are gaining share (16-17%); most established AMCs are adopting a calibrated 
approach rather than aggressively expanding passive offerings. 

 Overall, the industry remains structurally well-positioned, with retail AUM 
providing greater stability during volatile periods, while institutional flows 
continue to be more cyclical and sensitive to market movements. 
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Strong equity franchise and SIP momentum support AUM growth 
 Mutual funds remain the core business for the company, with QAAUM of 

INR9.3t as of 3QFY26, translating into an overall industry market share of 11.4%.  
 The company maintains strong positioning in actively managed equity, with 

AUM of INR5.7t and market share of 13%, supported by its established product 
franchise across large-cap, flexi-cap and multi-cap strategies. 

 Asset mix remains favorable, with equity-oriented assets accounting for ~65.5% 
of QAAUM in 3QFY26 (vs. industry at 56.5%), significantly supporting yields and 
profitability, while maintaining a balanced presence across debt (~12.9% share) 
and liquid funds (~11.2% share). 

 The company continues to witness strong growth in systematic flows, with SIP 
AUM growing 24% YoY to INR2.2t and quarterly systematic transactions (incl. SIP 
and STP) rising 24% YoY to INR47.3b, reflecting sustained strength in recurring 
retail inflows despite market volatility. 

 Retail participation remains robust, with individual investors contributing ~69% 
of total MAAUM (vs. industry at 60.1%), supported by a large and growing 
investor base of ~15.4m unique investors (~26% industry penetration) and live 
accounts at 27.7m as of Dec’25. 

 Digital adoption remains strong, with digital channels accounting for ~96% of 
purchase transactions as of 9MFY26, supported by the company’s proprietary 
platforms and third-party fintech integrations. 

 The combination of a strong equity franchise, resilient SIP book and expanding 
retail investor base provides high visibility on incremental flows and AUM 
compounding. Continued industry tailwinds, including rising financialization of 
savings, increasing investor participation and strong SIP momentum, are 
expected to support steady growth in equity-oriented assets, which remain the 
key driver of yields and profitability. We expect a ~14% CAGR in revenue from 
the MF segment over FY26-28E. 

 
Alternatives & PMS: Building a diversified asset management platform 
 Beyond the mutual fund franchise, HDFC AMC has been gradually expanding its 

presence in portfolio management services (PMS) and alternative investment 
strategies as part of its broader asset management platform. 

 PMS AUM stood at INR58b as of Dec’25, comprising discretionary mandates of 
INR8b and non-discretionary mandates of INR50b, supported by mandates from 
institutional investors and high-net-worth clients. The company has also won 
mandates from EPFO and SPFO, which have tight economics but will allow the 
company to build products that can be offered to other segments. Having built 
the team for the segment, the company expects improvement in scale and 
profitability for the segment over the medium term. 

 In alternatives, the company is building capabilities across private credit, 
venture capital and private equity. Total AIF commitments stood at INR25b as of 
Dec’25, including INR12b in HDFC AMC Select AIF FOF-I and ~INR13b in HDFC 
AMC Structured Credit Fund-I, which has seen strong participation from 
institutional and UHNI investors at first close, with a visible pipeline for 
subsequent fund raises. The company is also looking to launch its second VC/PE 
fund of funds. 
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 The credit fund was launched in partnership with IFC, which will also act as an 
anchor investor and will invest up to INR2.2b in the fund. The partnership with 
IFC is based on a shared vision of expanding access to financing for midsized 
corporates that drive manufacturing output, employment, and regional 
development. 

 The fund has declared its first close and has raised commitments of ~INR12.9b, 
of which almost 70% has come in from investors who have contributed 
INR250m or more. 

 The platform continues to see investments in investment capabilities and 
product offerings, alongside expansion of the client base across institutions, 
family offices and ultra-high-net-worth investors, supporting a gradual scale-up 
of the business. Strategic partnerships and increasing engagement with global 
and domestic institutions are further strengthening the platform. 

 While alternatives and PMS currently represent a relatively smaller share of 
overall assets (INR84b) compared to the mutual fund franchise, these segments 
typically operate at higher fee structures, providing scope for incremental 
revenue diversification. 

 The business is currently in a scale-up phase, with focus on building capabilities, 
expanding mandates and deepening client relationships. Over the medium term, 
continued product launches, institutional participation and increasing allocation 
to private markets are expected to drive steady growth in the PMS and 
alternatives platform, contributing meaningfully to diversification of AUM and 
fee streams. 

 
Diversified distribution mix driving scalable growth   
 HDFC AMC benefits from a well-diversified multi-channel distribution 

architecture, spanning banks (~10% of total AUM as of Dec’25), national 
distributors (~22%), MFDs (~24%), and the direct channel (~44%), enabling 
stable inflows across market cycles and reducing reliance on any single channel. 

 As of 3QFY26, the company manages ~INR9.2t of QAAUM, supported by a wide 
distribution footprint of ~106k+ empaneled partners and ~280 branches across 
India, enabling deep retail penetration and broad geographic coverage. 

 Retail investors remain the core of the franchise, contributing ~69% of total 
AUM (~INR6.4t individual MAAUM) vs. industry average of ~60%, supported by 
a large and growing base of ~27.7m live accounts and ~15.4m unique investors 
(~26% industry penetration). 

 In FY25, within HDFC Bank, HDFC AMC has a share of ~28%, while for SBI, SBI MF 
accounts for 98%; for ICICI Bank, IPRU MF accounts for 69%; and for Axis Bank, 
Axis MF accounts for 35%. This indicates significant untapped potential for 
deeper penetration through HDFC Bank’s branch network.  

 Share of SIP flows through the HDFC Bank channel is meaningfully higher than 
overall book share with the bank. Sustained strong traction in SIP flows through 
this channel is expected to translate into incremental AUM share over time.  

 The company has built a dedicated team for the channel and established strong 
engagement between its own digital channel and the bank’s digital team to 
build scale. Similar efforts are also underway for HDFC Securities. 

 Systematic flows remain a key anchor for retail growth. In 3QFY26, quarterly 
SIP/STP flows stood at ~INR142b (~15.8% share), while SIP AUM reached 
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~INR2.2t, reflecting sustained retail participation and strong distributor 
engagement. The increasing share of SIP flows across channels is expected to 
support long-term AUM compounding and improve flow stability. 

 The company continues to deepen penetration in emerging markets, with 196 of 
~280 branches located in B-30 cities. B-30 markets contribute ~19.5% of 
MAAUM (vs. ~12.9% in 3QFY20), supporting incremental mutual fund adoption 
and broadening the retail base. 

 Fintechs as a group have registered 25m SIPs in 9MFY26, and HDFCAMC has 
successfully built a strong presence on leading platforms, securing a notable 
share, both in new flows as well as SIP registrations. Moreover, with a higher 
adoption of digital tools across channels, ~96% of overall transactions are 
executed digitally in 9MFY26.  

 The combination of a diversified distribution mix, strong retail franchise, deep 
bank partnerships and increasing digital penetration is expected to support 
scalable and consistent growth in flows and AUM over the medium term. 

 
Diversified product suite with disciplined launch strategy  
 HDFC AMC maintains a diversified product suite across equity, debt, hybrid and 

passive categories, supported by a measured and scale-focused product 
strategy. The AMC has historically prioritized scaling flagship schemes with long 
performance track records, rather than frequent NFO-led expansion, supporting 
strong distributor confidence and stable retail flows across market cycles. 

 The strategy emphasizes building large, well-performing funds rather than 
proliferating schemes, which has helped sustain long-term performance 
credibility. Notably, >69% of AUM has consistently been in the top two quartiles 
on a 1-year basis since Apr’25 (~79% in Feb’26) and >70% on a 3-year basis since 
Jan’23 (~82% in Feb’26), supporting distributor confidence and aiding market 
share stability. 

 The AMC continues to gradually expand its passive offerings, including ETFs and 
index funds, to participate in the structural growth of passive investing, 
supported by increasing institutional participation and investor preference for 
low-cost products. 

 With the introduction of the specialized investment fund (SIF) framework, the 
company is evaluating potential strategies under this category, with launches 
expected to be calibrated and aligned to client requirements and product 
suitability. 

 The overall product strategy is expected to remain focused on deepening 
existing offerings, strengthening performance consistency and selectively 
expanding into new categories, thereby supporting sustainable AUM growth, 
distributor confidence and long-term profitability. 

 
Stable yields with disciplined cost management 
 HDFC AMC maintains a stable yield profile and operating margin discipline, 

supported by a favorable product mix and tight cost control, despite structural 
pressure from the telescopic TER framework. 

 Yield profile remains healthy across asset classes, with equity yields at ~56-57bp 
(including index funds), debt yields at ~27-28bp and liquid yields at ~12-13bp in 
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3QFY26. The higher share of equity-oriented assets continues to support 
blended yields for the AMC. 

 Margins remain resilient, with operating margins staying in the range of 33-
36bp, supported by operating leverage and disciplined cost management, even 
as TER compression impacts scale economics. 

 Commission rationalization implemented earlier (Aug’24) has supported yield 
stability, partially offsetting the impact of telescopic pricing and competitive 
pressures. 

 Recent regulatory changes, including the removal of the additional 5bp TER 
component linked to exit loads and revisions in the TER structure, are expected 
to exert pressure on yields, particularly in larger schemes, while smaller 
schemes may see limited impact due to slab realignment. The overall impact is 
expected to be managed through scheme-level optimization, pricing 
adjustments and cost discipline. 

 HDFC AMC continues to demonstrate strong cost discipline and operating 
leverage, enabling it to sustain industry-leading profitability despite structural 
pressures on yields. 

 The company reports operating margins in the ~33-36bp range (vs. peers at ~14-
34bp), among the highest in the Indian AMC industry, supported by a favorable 
product mix and disciplined cost management. 

 
HDFC AMC benefits from strong and stable fund performance 
 HDFC AMC continues to demonstrate strong and consistent fund performance 

across time horizons, reinforcing distributor confidence and supporting steady 
retail inflows.  

 
AUM weighted as a percentage of monthly average AUM (MAAUM):  
 1-year return performance: The share of AUM in the top two quartiles improved 

meaningfully to ~79% in Feb’26 from ~57-59% levels during Dec’24-Feb’25. 
While the 1-year metric exhibited market cyclical volatility through FY25-26, the 
sharp recovery over the past few quarters indicates improving performance 
traction and a broader mix of outperforming schemes. 

 3-year return performance: On a 3-year basis, performance consistency remains 
structurally strong, with the share of AUM in the top two quartiles at ~82% as of 
Feb’26, improving from the recent trough of ~75% during Nov’24-Jan’25. The 
sustained improvement in medium-term rankings highlights stronger portfolio 
positioning and stable long-term performance across key schemes. 

 

Based on the number of schemes:  
 1-year performance rankings: The number of schemes in the top quartile on a 

1-year basis improved to 6 as of Feb’26 from ~4-5 in FY25. The metric further 
improved to high single digits during the last few quarters, indicating a gradual 
recovery in short-term performance momentum across the product basket. 

  3-year performance rankings: On a 3-year basis, scheme rankings have 
strengthened meaningfully over time, with ~5 schemes currently in the top 
quartile as of Feb’26, compared with near-zero representation during FY21-22. 
The gradual increase in top-quartile schemes through FY23-25 highlights 
improving medium-term performance consistency across key funds. 
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Valuation and view 
 HDFC AMC remains a strong player in the mutual fund industry, backed by 

robust financial performance, steady AUM growth, and a strong retail presence. 
While short-term market fluctuations pose challenges, the company’s long-term 
fundamentals remain solid. With an improved market position, a well-diversified 
product portfolio, and digital expansion efforts, HDFC AMC is well-positioned to 
sustain growth and deliver value to its stakeholders. 

 We expect a CAGR of 17%/14%/15%/15% in AUM/revenue/EBITDA/PAT over 
FY26-28E. HDFC AMC has corrected sharply by ~17% over the past month, 
compared to a 12-15% decline in listed peers, bringing valuations to more 
reasonable levels despite strong systematic inflows and consistent fund 
performance. We maintain BUY with a one-year TP of INR2,700 (36x FY28E 
Core EPS). 

 

Story in charts 
 

Exhibit 1: Total market share stood at 11.4% as of Feb’26 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 2: Equity market share stood at 12.9% as of Feb’26     

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 3: HDFC AMC SIP flows scaling up 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 4: Average ticket size trend remains volatile  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 5: SIP AUM continues to trend upward 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 6: AAUM trends upward, led by robust flows  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 7: Equity AUM growth remains robust 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 8: Share of equity in total AUM rises   

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 9: Sourcing breakup of total AAUM (%) in 3QFY26 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 10: Sourcing breakup of equity AAUM (%) in 3QFY26   

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 11: Share of B30 has been picking up  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 12: Share of HDFC AMC is among the lowest, leading to substantial opportunity 
for deeper market penetration  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 13: Number of schemes in top quartile basis 1-year and 3-year horizons for HDFC AMC 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 14: % of AUM weighted basis 1-year/3-year trends in the top 2 quartiles    

Top 2 quartiles  Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 May-25 Jun-25 Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 
1-year basis 59% 67% 78% 70% 77% 69% 71% 82% 77% 86% 81% 82% 79% 
3-year basis 91% 81% 92% 82% 82% 81% 81% 81% 81% 81% 81% 80% 82% 
 

Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 15: Unique customers market share rising   

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 16: Diverse distribution mix (%)     

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 17: Yields are expected to decline due to telescopic 
pricing impact 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 18: Trend in other income      

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Exhibit 19: Trend in consolidated PAT  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 20: Trend in Core Operating Profits  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 21: Asset-light business model driving high RoE 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 22: Healthy dividend payout ratio  

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 23: One-year forward P/E 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Income Statement            INR m 
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
Investment management fees 20,033 18,525 21,154 21,668 25,844 34,984 41,084 46,927 53,610 
Change (%) 4.6 -7.5 14.2 2.4 19.3 35.4 17.4 14.2 14.2 
Operating Expenses 4,310 3,884 5,154 5,489 6,270 7,066 8,542 9,543 10,390 
Core Operating Profits 15,722 14,641 15,999 16,179 19,574 27,919 32,541 37,384 43,220 
Change (%) 26.2 -6.9 9.3 1.1 21.0 42.6 16.6 14.9 15.6 
Dep/Interest/Provisions 594 644 625 630 614 680 849 884 919 
Core PBT 15,129 13,997 15,375 15,549 18,960 27,239 31,692 36,500 42,301 
Change (%) 26.8 -7.5 9.8 1.1 21.9 43.7 16.3 15.2 15.9 
Other Income 1,402 3,492 3,178 3,158 5,790 5,617 5,103 6,391 6,954 
PBT 16,531 17,490 18,553 18,706 24,750 32,856 36,795 42,891 49,255 
Change (%) 20.2 5.8 6.1 0.8 32.3 32.7 12.0 16.6 14.8 
Tax  3,906 4,232 4,622 4,467 5,323 8,254 8,389 10,294 11,821 
Tax Rate (%) 23.6 24.2 24.9 23.9 21.5 25.1 22.8 24.0 24.0 
PAT 12,624 13,258 13,931 14,239 19,427 24,602 28,406 32,597 37,434 
Change (%) 35.7 5.0 5.1 2.2 36.4 26.6 15.5 14.8 14.8 
Core PAT 11,554 10,610 11,545 11,836 14,882 20,396 24,466 27,740 32,148 
Change (%) 43.1 -8.2 8.8 2.5 25.7 37.1 20.0 13.4 15.9 
Dividend 7,183 7,241 8,954 10,244 14,944 19,242 21,304 24,448 28,075 
               
Balance Sheet            INR m 
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
Equity Share Capital 1,064 1,065 1,066 1,067 1,067 1,069 2,138 2,138 2,138 
Reserves & Surplus 39,229 46,697 54,235 60,017 69,683 80,231 87,332 95,482 1,04,840 
Net Worth 40,293 47,762 55,301 61,084 70,750 81,300 89,470 97,620 1,06,978 
Borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Other Liabilities 2,793 3,185 3,503 4,281 4,788 6,207 6,458 6,813 7,192 
Total Liabilities 43,086 50,947 58,804 65,365 75,539 87,507 95,929 1,04,433 1,14,170 
Cash and Investments 39,716 47,556 55,783 60,832 71,961 82,966 90,949 98,752 1,07,584 
Change (%) 33.9 19.7 17.3 9.1 18.3 15.3 9.6 8.6 8.9 
Loans 217 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Net Fixed Assets 1,567 1,532 1,351 1,505 1,526 1,983 2,083 2,183 2,283 
Current Assets 1,586 1,859 1,670 3,029 2,052 2,557 2,896 3,498 4,303 
Total Assets 43,086 50,947 58,804 65,365 75,539 87,507 95,929 1,04,433 1,14,170 
E: MOFSL Estimates              

 
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
AAAUM (INR B) 3,729 3,842 4,337 4,348 5,440 7,480 8,841 10,322 12,058 
Change (%) 15.5 3.0 12.9 0.2 25.1 37.5 18.2 16.7 16.8 

Equity (Including Hybrid) 44.6 39.1 44.0 49.8 54.1 60.9 61.1 61.8 62.4 
Debt 23.6 27.4 26.9 20.0 17.3 14.1 14.0 13.9 13.8 
Liquid 30.0 30.6 24.7 23.7 18.8 16.0 14.8 13.9 13.1 
Others 1.7 2.9 4.5 6.5 9.8 9.0 10.2 10.5 10.7 

E: MOFSL Estimates              
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Cash Flow Statement              
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
Cashflow from operations 13,908 13,813 14,416 14,189 21,299 26,039 28,974 32,899 37,564 
PBT 16,531 17,490 18,553 18,706 24,750 32,856 36,795 42,891 49,255 
Depreciation and amortization 504 554 539 533 523 585 729 764 799 
Tax Paid -3,906 -4,232 -4,622 -4,467 -5,323 -8,254 -8,389 -10,294 -11,821 
Deferred tax -28 321 432 254 148 952 -2,108 0 0 
Interest, dividend income 
(post-tax) -915 -243 -234 -220 -221 -164 -191 -333 -361 
Interest expense (post-tax) 69 68 65 74 71 70 93 91 91 
Working capital 1,655 -145 -317 -692 1,351 -7 2,045 -221 -399 
Cash from investments -10,849 -8,204 -7,901 -5,699 -11,108 -11,898 -5,662 -8,057 -9,165 
Capex -1,688 -485 -350 -704 -532 -1,037 -829 -864 -899 
Interest, dividend income 
(post-tax) 915 243 234 220 221 164 191 333 361 
Others -10,076 -7,962 -7,786 -5,215 -10,797 -11,026 -5,025 -7,526 -8,627 
Cash from financing -3,107 -5,856 -6,457 -8,529 -9,832 -14,121 -20,328 -24,539 -28,166 
Equity 0 0 0 1 0 2 1,069 0 0 
Debt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Interest costs -69 -68 -65 -74 -71 -70 -93 -91 -91 
Dividends Paid -7,183 -7,241 -8,954 -10,244 -14,944 -19,242 -21,304 -24,448 -28,075 
Others 4,144 1,452 2,562 1,788 5,183 5,190 0 0 0 
Change of cash -49 -248 57 -39 360 20 2,983 302 233 
Cash start 320 271 23 81 40 400 418 3,401 3,703 
Cash end 271 23 81 40 400 418 3,401 3,703 3,936 
FCFF 12,220 13,328 14,065 13,485 20,767 25,002 28,145 32,035 36,665 

 
Y/E March 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
Margins Analysis (%)              
Operating income to total 
income 93.5 84.1 86.9 87.3 81.7 86.2 89.0 88.0 88.5 
Cost to Core Income Ratio 21.5 21.0 24.4 25.3 24.3 20.2 20.8 20.3 19.4 
EBITDA Margins 78.5 79.0 75.6 74.7 75.7 79.8 79.2 79.7 80.6 
Core PBT Margins 75.5 75.6 72.7 71.8 73.4 77.9 77.1 77.8 78.9 
PBT Margins (On total income) 77.1 79.4 76.2 75.4 78.2 80.9 79.7 80.4 81.3 
Profitability Ratios (%)              
RoE 35.6 30.1 27.0 24.5 29.5 32.4 33.3 34.8 36.6 
Dividend Pay-out Ratio 47.2 54.6 64.3 71.9 76.9 78.2 75.0 75.0 75.0 
            
Valuations 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 
BVPS (INR) 94 112 129 143 165 190 209 228 250 
Change (%) 31.2 18.5 15.8 10.5 15.8 14.9 10.0 9.1 9.6 
Price-BV (x) 23.9 20.1 17.4 15.8 13.6 11.8 10.8 9.9 9.0 
EPS (INR) 29.5 31.0 32.6 33.3 45.4 57.5 66.4 76.2 87.5 
Change (%) 35.7 5.0 5.1 2.2 36.4 26.6 15.5 14.8 14.8 
Price-Earnings (x) 76.2 72.6 69.1 67.6 49.5 39.1 33.9 29.5 25.7 
Core EPS (INR) 27.0 24.8 27.0 27.7 34.8 47.7 57.2 64.9 75.2 
Change (%) -28.6 -8.2 8.8 2.5 25.7 37.1 20.0 13.4 15.9 
Core Price-Earnings (x) 83.3 90.7 83.3 81.3 64.6 47.2 39.3 34.7 29.9 
DPS (INR) 14.0 17.0 21.0 24.0 35.0 45.0 49.8 57.2 65.7 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.6 0.8 0.9 1.1 1.6 2.0 2.2 2.5 2.9 
E: MOFSL Estimates                
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